or other related actions that could have a materially adverse effect on our business, operating results or
financial condition.�

(j) In connection with our voluntary early retirement program in the fourth quarter of 2013, we recorded a
non-cash pension charge of $67.6 million recognized in selling and administrative expense within Diebold�s
statement of operations. The non-cash pension charge included $8.7 million curtailment loss, $20.2 million
settlement loss and $38.7 million in special termination benefits.

(k) See footnotes 8(c) and 8(d) to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information contained
in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 23, 2016, which is incorporated herein by reference.

19

Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

(8) Pro forma interest expense represents the annual GAAP treatment of interest expense on Diebold�s total debt for
the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015, after giving effect to the Acquisition
and assuming the borrowings under the Senior Credit Facility and the notes were outstanding as of January 1,
2015. For purposes of calculating pro forma interest expense, we have used the following:

Year ended December 31, 2015

Acquisition
financing

borrowing(i)
Interest
expense

Commitment
fee on

undrawn
portion

Deferred
cost

amortization(ii)

Total
increase to
interest

expense(iii)
Revolving Credit Facility $ 310.0 $ 7.8 $ 0.5 $ 0.9 $ 9.2
Term Loan A 230.0 5.7 �  0.9 6.6
Delayed Draw Term Loan A 250.0 6.1 �  0.2 6.3
Term Loan B 1,399.1 73.7 �  5.9 79.6
Senior Notes 400.0 34.6 �  0.9 35.5

$ 2,589.1 $ 127.9 $ 0.5 $ 8.8 $ 137.2

Six-month period ended June 30, 2016

Acquisition
financing

borrowing(i)
Interest
expense

Commitment
fee on

undrawn
portion

Deferred
cost

amortization(ii)

Total
increase to
interest

expense(iii)
Revolving Credit Facility $ 310.0 $ 3.9 $ 0.1 $ 0.4 $ 4.4
Term Loan A 230.0 2.9 �  0.5 3.4
Delayed Draw Term Loan A 250.0 3.1 �  0.1 3.2
Term Loan B 1,399.1 37.1 �  3.0 40.1
Senior Notes 400.0 17.3 �  0.4 17.7

$ 2,589.1 $ 64.3 $ 0.1 $ 4.4 $ 68.8

(i) Reflects actual allocation of the debt.
(ii) Represents the straight-line amortization (which approximates the effective interest method) of debt issuance

costs and debt discount related to the original notes over a five-year period for the Revolving Facility, Term
Loan A Facility and the Delayed Draw Term Loan A Facility; seven-year period for the Term Loan B
Facility; and eight-year period for the notes.

(iii) The blended interest rate for borrowings under the Senior Credit Facility and the original notes is
approximately 5.7 percent.

Edgar Filing: DIEBOLD INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 45